
Quarter: 3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Transmittal Number: TML 1313

     (Replace ??? With the actual number; It will be populated on all forms.)

FUSF Rate 0.171

(e = .171)

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

May 2015 Access Lines



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1313

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

Res COCA 0.89$                      

Non-Primary Res COCA 0.89$                      

Single Line Bus COCA 0.89$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COCA 1.29$                      

BRI - ISDN COCA 2.04$                      

PRI - ISDN COCA 15.70$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 2.48$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 2.48$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA * 0.21$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA * 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA * 0.31$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA * 0.47$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA * 0.62$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA * 0.93$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA * 1.86$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel California (COCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $1.86 10 lines and over (per line)$0.21

Res VZNC 1.14$                      

Non-Primary Res VZNC 1.14$                      

Single Line Bus VZNC 1.14$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone VZNC 1.34$                      

BRI - ISDN VZNC 1.65$                      

PRI - ISDN VZNC 8.42$                      

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 1.34$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC 1.34$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC * 0.11$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC * 0.13$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC * 0.15$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC * 0.17$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC * 0.20$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC * 0.34$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC * 0.51$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC * 1.02$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel North Carolina (CONC) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $1.02 10 lines and over (per line)$0.11

Res COPT 1.31$                      

Non-Primary Res COPT 1.40$                      

Single Line Bus COPT 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COPT 1.59$                      

BRI - ISDN COPT 2.01$                      

PRI - ISDN COPT 14.85$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 2.54$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 2.54$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 0.23$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 0.35$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 0.42$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 0.53$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 0.70$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 1.06$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT 2.11$                      

Res COTX 1.11$                      

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-1 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1313

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res COTX 1.15$                      

Single Line Bus COTX 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COTX 1.59$                      

BRI - ISDN COTX 1.82$                      

PRI - ISDN COTX 11.46$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 1.89$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 1.89$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX * 0.17$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX * 0.19$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX * 0.21$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX * 0.25$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX * 0.37$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX * 0.50$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX * 0.75$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX * 1.50$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Texas(COTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $1.50 10 lines and over (per line)$0.17

Res COVA 1.11$                      

Non-Primary Res COVA 1.20$                      

Single Line Bus COVA 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone COVA 1.98$                      

BRI - ISDN COVA 2.26$                      

PRI - ISDN COVA 15.32$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 2.62$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 2.62$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA * 0.31$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA * 0.36$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA * 0.44$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA * 0.55$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA * 0.73$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA * 1.09$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA * 2.18$                      

Note * :  Centranet Contel Virginia (COVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $2.18 10 lines and over (per line)$0.24

Res GTCA 1.11$                      

Non-Primary Res GTCA 1.20$                      

Single Line Bus GTCA 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTCA 1.87$                      

BRI - ISDN GTCA 2.51$                      

PRI - ISDN GTCA 20.24$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 3.42$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 3.42$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA * 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA * 0.35$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA * 0.41$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA * 0.47$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA * 0.57$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA * 0.71$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA * 0.95$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA * 1.42$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA * 2.84$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE California (GTCA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $2.84 10 lines and over (per line)$0.32

Res GTFL 1.31$                      

WP USF-1 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1313

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Non-Primary Res GTFL 1.40$                      

Single Line Bus GTFL 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTFL 1.86$                      

BRI - ISDN GTFL 2.86$                      

PRI - ISDN GTFL 19.58$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 3.31$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 3.31$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL * 0.34$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL * 0.39$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL * 0.46$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL * 0.55$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL * 0.68$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL * 0.91$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL * 1.37$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL * 2.74$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Florida (GTFL) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $2.74 10 lines and over (per line)$0.30

Res GTPA 1.31$                      

Non-Primary Res GTPA 1.40$                      

Single Line Bus GTPA 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTPA 1.97$                      

BRI - ISDN GTPA 2.27$                      

PRI - ISDN GTPA 16.31$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 2.78$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 2.78$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 0.29$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 0.33$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 0.39$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 0.47$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 0.58$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 0.78$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1.16$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA 2.33$                      

Res GTTX 1.11$                      

Non-Primary Res GTTX 1.20$                      

Single Line Bus GTTX 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTTX 1.65$                      

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2.45$                      

PRI - ISDN GTTX 15.86$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 2.63$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 2.63$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX * 0.26$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX * 0.30$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX * 0.35$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX * 0.42$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX * 0.53$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX * 0.71$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX * 1.06$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX * 2.12$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Texas (GTTX) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $2.12 10 lines and over (per line)$0.24

WP USF-1 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



Verizon - West WP USF - 1

Summary of FCC Waiver FUSF Rates TML 1313

Proposed

Service Type State/Area FUSF Rate (a)

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Res GTVA 1.11$                      

Non-Primary Res GTVA 1.20$                      

Single Line Bus GTVA 1.31$                      

Multi Line Bus - Payphone GTVA 1.98$                      

BRI - ISDN GTVA 1.96$                      

PRI - ISDN GTVA 13.30$                    

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 2.27$                      

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 2.27$                      

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA * 0.21$                      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA * 0.24$                      

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA * 0.27$                      

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA * 0.32$                      

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA * 0.38$                      

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA * 0.47$                      

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA * 0.63$                      

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA * 0.95$                      

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA * 1.89$                      

Note * :  Centranet GTE Virginia (GTVA) -  First 1-9 lines (Flat Rate) $1.89 10 lines and over (per line)$0.21

a) Proposed multi-line rates include the impact of the FCC Waiver Order as modified by the Payphone Modification Order.

WP USF-1 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF - 2

TML 1313

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

3rd Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .171) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Res, SL Bus West - GTE CA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31 1.11

Res, SL Bus West - GTE FL 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31

Res, SL Bus West - GTE PA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31

Res, SL Bus West - GTE TX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31 1.11

Res, SL Bus West - GTE VA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31 1.11

Non-Primary Res West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.20 1.20

Non-Primary Res West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.40

Non-Primary Res West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.40

Non-Primary Res West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.20 1.20

Non-Primary Res West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 N/A 7.00 1.20 1.20

BRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 7.00 0.00 1.00 8.00 1.37

BRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.61

BRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 7.00 1.17 1.25 9.42 1.61

BRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 7.00 0.00 2.03 9.03 1.54

BRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.71

PRI - ISDN West - GTE CA 42.90 11.80 10.00 64.70 11.06

PRI - ISDN West - GTE FL 42.60 11.80 10.00 64.40 11.01

PRI - ISDN West - GTE PA 45.85 11.80 10.00 67.65 11.57

PRI - ISDN West - GTE TX 36.40 11.80 10.00 58.20 9.95

PRI - ISDN West - GTE VA 45.95 11.80 10.00 67.75 11.59

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.87

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.86

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.97

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.65

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.98

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.87

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.86

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.97

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.65

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.98

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE CA 8.58 2.36 N/A 10.94 1.87

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE FL 8.52 2.36 N/A 10.88 1.86

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE PA 9.17 2.36 N/A 11.53 1.97

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE TX 7.28 2.36 N/A 9.64 1.65

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - GTE VA 9.19 2.36 N/A 11.55 1.98

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE CA 8.58 0.47 N/A 9.05 1.55

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE FL 8.52 0.47 N/A 8.99 1.54

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF - 2

TML 1313

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

3rd Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .171) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE PA 9.17 0.47 N/A 9.64 1.65

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE TX 7.28 0.47 N/A 7.75 1.33

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - GTE VA 9.19 0.47 N/A 9.66 1.65

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.89 0.89

Res, SL Bus West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.14

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COPT 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COTX 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31 1.11

Res, SL Bus West - Contel COVA 6.50 1.17 N/A 7.67 1.31 1.11

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 N/A 5.19 0.89 0.89

Non-Primary Res West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 N/A 6.66 1.14

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.40

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COTX 6.75 1.17 N/A 7.92 1.35 1.15

Non-Primary Res West - Contel COVA 7.00 1.17 N/A 8.17 1.40 1.20

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.00 1.00 6.19 1.06

BRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 5.49 1.17 2.99 9.65 1.65

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 7.00 1.17 1.00 9.17 1.57

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 6.91 0.00 2.03 8.94 1.53

BRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 7.00 0.00 3.00 10.00 1.71

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COCA 25.95 11.80 10.00 47.75 8.17

PRI - ISDN West - Contel CONC 27.45 11.80 10.00 49.25 8.42

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COPT 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 11.59

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COTX 34.60 11.80 10.00 56.40 9.64

PRI - ISDN West - Contel COVA 46.00 11.80 10.00 67.80 11.59

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.29

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.34

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.98

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.59

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc. Cyber DS1 Channels) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.98

WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF - 2

TML 1313

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

3rd Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .171) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.29

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.34

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COPT 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.59

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COTX 6.91 2.36 N/A 9.27 1.59

Multi Line Bus - Payphone West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.98

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COCA 5.19 2.36 N/A 7.55 1.29

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel CONC 5.49 2.36 N/A 7.85 1.34

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COPT 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.98

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COTX 6.92 2.36 N/A 9.28 1.59

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) West - Contel COVA 9.20 2.36 N/A 11.56 1.98

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COCA 5.19 0.47 N/A 5.66 0.97

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel CONC 5.49 0.47 N/A 5.96 1.02

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COPT 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COTX 6.92 0.47 N/A 7.39 1.26

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 8 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 7 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 6 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 5 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 4 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 3 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 2 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

Centrex ( 1 Lines ) West - Contel COVA 9.20 0.47 N/A 9.67 1.65

WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF - 2

TML 1313

Service Type Area State (SLC) (ARC) (Port Chg) Sum

3rd Quarter 

2015 

Contribution USF Rate USF Rate w/out ARC

(a) (b) (c) (d = a+b+c) (e = .171) (f= d x e) (f1=a x e)

Calculation of FUSF Rates 

Verizon - West

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Note: California, Texas and Virginia Residents are  not charged the ARC rate

WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-2 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1313

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COCA 114               1.06$     121$                 121$                     2.04$                        232$                                111$            

PRI - ISDN COCA 271               8.17       2,214                2,214                    15.70                        4,255                               2,041           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COCA 13,119          1.29       16,924               16,924                  2.48                         32,524                             15,600         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COCA 1,066            1.29       1,375                1,375                    2.48                         2,643                               1,268           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COCA 17,875          0.97       17,338               0.10778$                   15,412$                                      1,926                    0.21                         3,702                               (13,636)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COCA 1,135            0.97       1,101                0.12125                     964                                            138                       0.23                         265                                 (837)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COCA 1,270            0.97       1,232                0.13857                     1,056                                         176                       0.27                         338                                 (894)            

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COCA 1,402            0.97       1,360                0.16167                     1,133                                         227                       0.31                         435                                 (924)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COCA 1,755            0.97       1,702                0.19400                     1,362                                         340                       0.37                         654                                 (1,048)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COCA 1,949            0.97       1,891                0.24250                     1,418                                         473                       0.47                         908                                 (982)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COCA 1,850            0.97       1,795                0.32333                     1,197                                         598                       0.62                         1,150                               (645)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COCA 1,398            0.97       1,356                0.48500                     678                                            678                       0.93                         1,303                               (53)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COCA -                   0.97       -                    0.97000                     -                                             -                       1.86                         -                                  -              

43,205          48,410$             23,220$                                      25,190$                48,410$                           0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.921762729

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN VZNC -                   1.65$     -$                  -$                     1.65$                        -$                                -$            

PRI - ISDN VZNC -                   8.42       -                    -                       8.42                         -                                  -              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) VZNC 36                 1.34       49                     49                        1.34                         49                                   -              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) VZNC -                   1.34       -                    -                       1.34                         -                                  -              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.11333$                   -$                                           -                       0.11                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 8 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.12750                     -                                             -                       0.13                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.14571                     -                                             -                       0.15                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.17000                     -                                             -                       0.17                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.20400                     -                                             -                       0.20                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 4 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.25500                     -                                             -                       0.26                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.34000                     -                                             -                       0.34                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    0.51000                     -                                             -                       0.51                         -                                  -              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) VZNC -                   1.02       -                    1.02000                     -                                             -                       1.02                         -                                  -              

36                 49$                   -$                                           49$                       49$                                 -$            

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COPT 13                 1.57$     20$                   20$                       2.01$                        26$                                 6$               

PRI - ISDN COPT 1                   11.59     12                     12                        14.85                        15                                   3                 

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COPT 4,587            1.98       9,082                9,082                    2.54                         11,636                             2,553           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COPT 503               1.98       996                   996                       2.54                         1,276                               280              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COPT 1,440            1.65       2,376                0.18333$                   2,112$                                        264                       0.23                         338                                 (2,038)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COPT 81                 1.65       134                   0.20625                     117                                            17                        0.26                         21                                   (112)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COPT 75                 1.65       123                   0.23571                     106                                            18                        0.30                         23                                   (101)            

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COPT 97                 1.65       160                   0.27500                     133                                            27                        0.35                         34                                   (126)            

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COPT 132               1.65       217                   0.33000                     174                                            43                        0.42                         56                                   (161)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COPT 131               1.65       216                   0.41250                     162                                            54                        0.53                         69                                   (147)            

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COPT 126               1.65       208                   0.55000                     139                                            69                        0.70                         89                                   (119)            

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COPT 65                 1.65       107                   0.82500                     54                                              54                        1.06                         69                                   (39)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COPT -                   1.65       -                    1.65000                     -                                             -                       2.11                         -                                  -              

7,250            13,651$             2,996$                                        10,655$                13,651$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.281142099

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COTX 26                 1.53$     40$                   40$                       1.82$                        47$                                 8$               

PRI - ISDN COTX 66                 9.64       636                   636                       11.46                        756                                 120              

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COTX 6,180            1.59       9,826                9,826                    1.89                         11,682                             1,856           

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COTX 141               1.59       224                   224                       1.89                         267                                 42               

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COTX 1,417            1.26       1,786                0.14000$                   1,588$                                        198                       0.17                         236                                 (1,550)          

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COTX 50                 1.26       63                     0.15750                     55                                              8                          0.19                         9                                     (54)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COTX 54                 1.26       68                     0.18000                     59                                              10                        0.21                         12                                   (57)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COTX 77                 1.26       96                     0.21000                     80                                              16                        0.25                         19                                   (77)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COTX 114               1.26       143                   0.25200                     115                                            29                        0.30                         34                                   (109)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COTX 80                 1.26       101                   0.31500                     76                                              25                        0.37                         30                                   (71)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COTX 120               1.26       151                   0.42000                     100                                            50                        0.50                         60                                   (91)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COTX 34                 1.26       42                     0.63000                     21                                              21                        0.75                         25                                   (17)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COTX -                   1.26       -                    1.26000                     -                                             -                       1.50                         -                                  -              

8,358            13,177$             2,093$                                        11,083$                13,177$                           0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.188870807

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1313

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN COVA 1,477            1.71$     2,526$               2,526$                  2.26$                        3,339$                             813$            

PRI - ISDN COVA 712               11.59     8,252                8,252                    15.32                        10,910                             2,657           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) COVA 41,696          1.98       82,558               82,558                  2.62                         109,145                           26,587         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) COVA 338               1.98       669                   669                       2.62                         885                                 216              

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) COVA 16,021          1.65       26,435               0.18333$                   23,498$                                      2,937                    0.24                         3,883                               (22,552)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) COVA 706               1.65       1,165                0.20625                     1,019                                         146                       0.27                         193                                 (973)            

Centrex ( 7 Line ) COVA 918               1.65       1,515                0.23571                     1,299                                         216                       0.31                         286                                 (1,229)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) COVA 1,118            1.65       1,844                0.27500                     1,537                                         307                       0.36                         406                                 (1,438)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) COVA 1,182            1.65       1,950                0.33000                     1,560                                         390                       0.44                         516                                 (1,434)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) COVA 1,309            1.65       2,160                0.41250                     1,620                                         540                       0.55                         714                                 (1,446)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) COVA 1,207            1.65       1,992                0.55000                     1,328                                         664                       0.73                         878                                 (1,114)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) COVA 661               1.65       1,091                0.82500                     546                                            546                       1.09                         721                                 (370)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) COVA 534               1.65       881                   1.65000                     -                                             881                       2.18                         1,164                               284              

67,880          133,039$           32,407$                                      100,632$              133,039$                         0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.322034079

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTCA 6,297            1.37$     8,627                8,627$                  2.51$                        15,785$                           7,158$         

PRI - ISDN GTCA 2,584            11.06     28,579               28,579                  20.24                        52,292                             23,713         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTCA 169,834         1.87       317,590             317,590                3.42                         581,105                           263,515       

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTCA 10,939          1.87       20,456               20,456                  3.42                         37,429                             16,973         

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTCA 162,784         1.55       252,316             0.17222$                   224,281$                                    28,035                  0.32                         51,297                             (201,019)      

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTCA 12,780          1.55       19,809               0.19375                     17,333                                        2,476                    0.35                         4,531                               (15,278)        

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTCA 14,625          1.55       22,668               0.22143                     19,430                                        3,238                    0.41                         5,925                               (16,743)        

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTCA 18,797          1.55       29,135               0.25833                     24,279                                        4,856                    0.47                         8,885                               (20,250)        

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTCA 21,359          1.55       33,107               0.31000                     26,486                                        6,621                    0.57                         12,115                             (20,992)        

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTCA 23,972          1.55       37,157               0.38750                     27,868                                        9,289                    0.71                         16,997                             (20,160)        

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTCA 23,731          1.55       36,782               0.51667                     24,522                                        12,261                  0.95                         22,434                             (14,348)        

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTCA 19,468          1.55       30,176               0.77500                     15,088                                        15,088                  1.42                         27,607                             (2,569)          

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTCA -                   1.55       -                    1.55000                     -                                             -                       2.84                         -                                  -              

487,170         836,402$           379,285$                                    457,117$              836,402$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.829733977

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTFL 926               1.61$     1,491$               1,491$                  2.86$                        2,652$                             1,161$         

PRI - ISDN GTFL 1,785            11.01     19,653               19,653                  19.58                        34,955                             15,302         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTFL 61,156          1.86       113,750             113,750                3.31                         202,319                           88,569         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTFL 2,193            1.86       4,079                4,079                    3.31                         7,255                               3,176           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTFL 75,077          1.54       115,618             0.17111$                   102,772$                                    12,846                  0.30                         22,849                             (92,769)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTFL 2,503            1.54       3,854                0.19250                     3,372                                         482                       0.34                         857                                 (2,997)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTFL 2,257            1.54       3,476                0.22000                     2,980                                         497                       0.39                         883                                 (2,593)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTFL 2,390            1.54       3,681                0.25667                     3,067                                         613                       0.46                         1,091                               (2,590)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTFL 2,706            1.54       4,167                0.30800                     3,333                                         833                       0.55                         1,482                               (2,684)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTFL 2,900            1.54       4,465                0.38500                     3,349                                         1,116                    0.68                         1,986                               (2,480)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTFL 2,605            1.54       4,012                0.51333                     2,675                                         1,337                    0.91                         2,379                               (1,633)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTFL 2,703            1.54       4,162                0.77000                     2,081                                         2,081                    1.37                         3,701                               (461)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTFL -                   1.54       -                    1.54000                     -                                             -                       2.74                         -                                  -              

159,200         282,409$           123,629$                                    158,779$              282,409$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.778622628

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTPA 212               1.61$     341$                 341$                     2.27$                        481$                                140$            

PRI - ISDN GTPA 1,420            11.57     16,429               16,429                  16.31                        23,163                             6,734           

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTPA 18,304          1.97       36,059               36,059                  2.78                         50,837                             14,779         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTPA 4,200            1.97       8,274                8,274                    2.78                         11,665                             3,391           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTPA 10,609          1.65       17,505               0.18333$                   15,560$                                      1,945                    0.26                         2,742                               (14,763)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTPA 892               1.65       1,472                0.20625                     1,288                                         184                       0.29                         259                                 (1,213)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTPA 1,123            1.65       1,854                0.23571                     1,589                                         265                       0.33                         373                                 (1,480)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTPA 1,171            1.65       1,932                0.27500                     1,610                                         322                       0.39                         454                                 (1,478)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTPA 1,656            1.65       2,732                0.33000                     2,186                                         546                       0.47                         770                                 (1,962)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTPA 1,788            1.65       2,950                0.41250                     2,212                                         737                       0.58                         1,040                               (1,910)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTPA 1,871            1.65       3,088                0.55000                     2,059                                         1,029                    0.78                         1,451                               (1,637)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTPA 1,235            1.65       2,037                0.82500                     1,019                                         1,019                    1.16                         1,436                               (601)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTPA -                   1.65       -                    1.65000                     -                                             -                       2.33                         -                                  -              

44,481          94,673$             27,522$                                      67,151$                94,673$                           (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.409847486

WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



 WP USF -3

Ratemaking for FUSF Per-line using Centrex Equivalency TML 1313

FCC Order - Separate Rates Monthly FUSF Reqt. FCC Waiver Accuracy Validation

Billing FUSF Full Rate CTX Rates Monthly Adjusted ML Adjusted ML Total 

Service Type Area Lines Rate Requirement PICC Structure CTX Loss Revenue Base Rates Recovery Variance

(a) (b) (c = a  x b) (d = b / 9, 8, 7,etc.) (e = [b -d] x a ) (f = c -e) (g = rate  x  factor) (h = [b x a]+[g x a]) (i = h - c )

3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTTX 2,421            1.54$     3,728$               3,728$                  2.45$                        5,941$                             2,213$         

PRI - ISDN GTTX 1,810            9.95       18,010               18,010                  15.86                        28,700                             10,690         

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTTX 82,760          1.65       136,554             136,554                2.63                         217,612                           81,059         

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTTX 4,205            1.65       6,938                6,938                    2.63                         11,057                             4,119           

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTTX 73,043          1.33       97,147               0.14778$                   86,353$                                      10,794                  0.24                         17,202                             (79,946)        

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTTX 2,001            1.33       2,662                0.16625                     2,329                                         333                       0.26                         530                                 (2,132)          

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTTX 2,351            1.33       3,127                0.19000                     2,680                                         447                       0.30                         712                                 (2,415)          

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTTX 3,066            1.33       4,078                0.22167                     3,398                                         680                       0.35                         1,083                               (2,995)          

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTTX 3,653            1.33       4,858                0.26600                     3,887                                         972                       0.42                         1,548                               (3,310)          

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTTX 4,364            1.33       5,804                0.33250                     4,353                                         1,451                    0.53                         2,312                               (3,491)          

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTTX 4,495            1.33       5,979                0.44333                     3,986                                         1,993                    0.71                         3,176                               (2,803)          

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTTX 3,660            1.33       4,868                0.66500                     2,434                                         2,434                    1.06                         3,879                               (989)            

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTTX -                   1.33       -                    1.33000                     -                                             -                       2.12                         -                                  -              

187,830         293,753$           109,420$                                    184,333$              293,753$                         (0)$              

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.593601041

Multi-line Rates

BRI - ISDN GTVA 30                 1.71$     51$                   51$                       1.96$                        59$                                 8$               

PRI - ISDN GTVA 36                 11.59     417                   417                       13.30                        479                                 62               

Multi Line Bus - Other (inc Cyber DS1 Channels) GTVA 3,026            1.98       5,991                5,991                    2.27                         6,877                               886              

PBX Trunks with 9 LNPs (includes DCS Services) GTVA 7                   1.98       14                     14                        2.27                         16                                   2                 

Centrex (>= 9 Lines ) GTVA 405               1.65       668                   0.18333$                   594$                                          74                        0.21                         85                                   (583)            

Centrex ( 8 Line ) GTVA 24                 1.65       39                     0.20625                     34                                              5                          0.24                         6                                     (33)              

Centrex ( 7 Line ) GTVA 24                 1.65       39                     0.23571                     34                                              6                          0.27                         6                                     (33)              

Centrex ( 6 Line ) GTVA 51                 1.65       84                     0.27500                     70                                              14                        0.32                         16                                   (68)              

Centrex ( 5 Line ) GTVA 80                 1.65       131                   0.33000                     105                                            26                        0.38                         30                                   (101)            

Centrex ( 4 Line ) GTVA 39                 1.65       64                     0.41250                     48                                              16                        0.47                         18                                   (46)              

Centrex ( 3 Line ) GTVA 66                 1.65       109                   0.55000                     73                                              36                        0.63                         42                                   (68)              

Centrex ( 2 Line ) GTVA 38                 1.65       62                     0.82500                     31                                              31                        0.95                         36                                   (27)              

Centrex ( 1 Line ) GTVA 3                   1.65       5                       1.65000                     -                                             5                          1.89                         6                                     1                 

3,828            7,677$               989$                                          6,688$                  7,677$                             0$               

Multi-line Adjustment Factor       ([Revenue Loss / adjusted base]  +1) = 1.147870237

WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-3 6/16/2015  5:01 PM



WP USF-4

TML 1313

Verizon - West Telephone Companies

Rate Development for Federal End User

Special Access USF Charge

Verizon Interstate Special Access End User Factor 3rd Quarter 2015 Contribution Rate 0.17100                       


